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Notes1: The section entitled Air Transport Association Carriers is included to
give a comparison between Port Authority Airport traffic growth and
aggregate growth as measured by the majority of the U.S. carrier industry.
Note2: The page 2 Access Mode: residents report excludes passengers
arriving by hotel courtesy vehicles, helicopters, and the miscellaneous "other"
category. The airline OAG summary uses schedules effective for   the week
in the middle of the month being summarized."Flights (daily) refers to the
daily-each-way average flights which can be thought of as 1 directional
departing or arriving flights.



 2,925,544  10,636,742  33,897,426

PASSENGERS
Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
Commuter

 2,041,594
 692,079
 191,871

-0.7
 14.7
-3.0

 7,505,018
 2,435,412

 696,312

 0.8
 10.4
-1.0

 23,607,018
 7,930,095
 2,360,313

 0.0
 12.4
-1.4

 2.4  2.7  2.6

 36,929  147,375  456,283

FLIGHTS

Domestic Air Carrier
International Air Carrier
Commuter
General Aviation

-4.6 -0.6 -0.1

Note:freighter flights included in above  2,523 -7.7  10,312 -1.8  31,471 -2.2

 90,084  364,335  1,109,788

FREIGHT (in short tons)
Domestic
International

 7.4  4.8

MAIL (in short tons)
Total

Ground Transportation
Parking
Ground Transpo.Counter passengers
Airport Coach Passengers
Airlink: Newark Penn Station
NJ Transit: Port Authority Bus Terminal
@Sub-total public transportation above

Air Transport Association Carriers
Passengers:Domestic Enplaned (000)
Passengers:International Enplaned (000)
Freight:revenue ton miles (000)

 45,004
 4,681

 1,794,979

 3.0
 9.2
 7.8

 168,880
 17,401

 7,044,751

 3.5
 4.9

 11.8

 523,409
 54,237

 21,504,500

 3.7
 5.4

 13.5

Total Revenue Passengers

Total

EWR Month Year-to-date 12 Months Ending
Current Current Current% % %

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

APRIL 2000 TRAFFIC REPORT

Aviation Department Traffic Statistics: G.Martinez,J.Ripoli,D.Wilson    e-mail to avstatistics@panynj.gov

Strong regional passenger and freight
growth, but with a continued slump in EWR
domestic O&D traffic

Current month,12 months ending,year-to-date totals
Showing percentage change from prior year period

Total

 3.2

 23,378
 5,155
 6,846
 1,550

 93,283
 20,424
 27,756
 5,912

 286,981
 61,605
 88,453
 19,244

-5.0
 2.0
-7.1
-7.3

-1.3
 6.2
-1.4
-8.1

 10,527  42,506  123,647 7.9  6.3  0.7

 70,256
 19,828

 0.0
 16.2

 282,262
 82,073

 3.5
 23.3

 852,272
 257,516

 1.4
 17.8

 595,194
 19,676
 55,247
 25,040
 39,775

 139,738

 0.3
 12.2
-10.9
-6.8
-2.5
-5.1

 2,290,289
 68,329

 205,165
 95,582

 148,794
 517,870

 1.9
 9.1
-9.5
-3.9
-4.2
-4.8

 7,280,018
 228,818
 737,243
 292,476
 537,087

 1,795,624

 1.9
 7.0
-7.4
 3.3
-6.1
-3.7

 0.3
 6.3
-4.5
-3.6

Other Information about our airports? Visit www.panynj.gov26-JUL-00 12:49 PM

Non Revenue Passengers  116,512 -2.6  429,811 -1.3  1,459,345  1.8



CONTINENTAL
DELTA
AMERICAN
UNITED
CONTINENTAL EXPRESS
NORTHWEST
US AIRWAYS
AMERICA WEST
LUFTHANSA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
SPIRIT AIRLINES
TRANSWORLD AIRLINES
SAS
AIR CANADA
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AIR FRANCE
EL AL
SWISSAIR
UA EXP: ATLANT.COAST
MIDWAY

Airline Name

 13,616,095
 2,230,999
 2,056,709
 1,946,338
 2,020,234
 1,145,019

 704,698
 518,736

 0
 0

 399,197
 378,693

 0
 0
 0
 0
 0
 0

 177,886
 131,866

Domestic

 3,733,478
 0

 73,299
 124,526

 0
 166,203

 0
 0

 435,972
 419,580

 0
 14,998

 380,183
 372,461
 291,475
 205,056
 200,224
 180,533

 0
 0

Intl

 17,349,573
 2,230,999
 2,130,008
 2,070,864
 2,020,234
 1,311,222

 704,698
 518,736
 435,972
 419,580
 399,197
 393,691
 380,183
 372,461
 291,475
 205,056
 200,224
 180,533
 177,886
 131,866

Total

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Airline Ranking by Passengers
Rank

 51.2
 57.8
 64.0
 70.1
 76.1
 80.0
 82.0
 83.6
 84.9
 86.1
 87.3
 88.4
 89.6
 90.7
 91.5
 92.1
 92.7
 93.2
 93.8
 94.2

Cum %

FEDERAL EXPRESS
UNITED PARCEL
CONTINENTAL
AIRBORNE
SAS
LUFTHANSA
VIRGIN ATLANTIC
EMERY WORLDWIDE
UNITED
BRITISH AIRWAYS
AMERICAN INT.AIRWA
BURLINGTON AIR EXP
EVA
GEMINI AIR CARGO
SWISSAIR
AMERICAN
AIR FRANCE
SABENA
DHL AIRWAYS
NORTHWEST

Airline Name

 541,002
 179,224
 100,960
 32,398
 27,999
 22,629
 20,511
 19,602
 17,361
 16,633
 14,934
 12,553
 12,108
 12,069
 10,413
 9,981
 8,347
 7,882
 6,656
 6,265

Tons

Ranking by Freight Volume
Rank Cum%

Top 20 Airlines 12 months ending April 2000EWR

Flights (daily) Cities

490.4 73

Domestic Passenger Service Flights (daily) Airlines

OAG schedules: airlines serving

 487.9  17

International Passenger Service

 87.8  27

Freighter Service

 15.7  9

@USA Airlines(Un-duplicated)

@Foreign Airlines(Un-duplicated)

 557.7

 36.2

 22

 23

OAG schedules: Nonstop DestinationsEWR

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

@Sub-Total

90.4 52@Sub-Total

International nonstop cities served

580.8 125

DOMESTIC

BERMUDA

CANADA

CARIBBEA

CENTRAL 

MEXICO

TRANSATL

TRANSPAC

12 Month Ending Data

 25,967,331

 120,054

 749,075

 414,217

 622,657

 378,258

 5,337,612

 313,202

Passengers

 852,272

 157

 566

 86

 0

 1,651

 241,415

 13,751

Freight
Passengers & Freight by Market Group

May  1997 Aug  1999 
 41%Business

 59%Personal

 78%Local Origin & Destination

 22%Connecting
 55%Male
 45%Female

42Average Age
 $86,000Average Household Income

 50%  18%
 11%
 10%

 8%
 8%

Passenger Demographic data:

 21%
 8%

 12%
 8%

Access mode: residents Local Passenger Residence

Survey from

Total number of cities having nonstop services

Run from Traffic_Summary.RDF26-JUL-00 12:49 PM

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

 48.7
 64.9
 74.0
 76.9
 79.4
 81.5
 83.3
 85.1
 86.6
 88.1
 89.5
 90.6
 91.7
 92.8
 93.7
 94.6
 95.4
 96.1
 96.7
 97.3

Scheduled
Commuter

 369.6
 118.3

 13
 4

Scheduled:  USA Flag
Scheduled:  Foreign Flag
Commuter:  USA Flag

 46.3
 33.6

 7.9

 5
 21

 1

All Cargo:  USA Flag  15.7  9

Domestic nonstop cities served
Jet Service Provided 
Service Exclusively by Regional Airlines 

 448.0
 42.4

 62
 11

Jet service provided
Canada 
Central America Less Mexico 
Mexico 
Carribean and Bermuda 
South America 
Transatlantic 
Transpacific 
Service exclusively by regional airlines: Canada

 5
 4
 3
 8
 6

 25
 1
 0

 27.9
 2.1
 5.9
 7.0
 5.4

 41.1
 1.0
 0.0

Private car:parking
Limo car service
Taxi service
Rental Car service
Airport Bus

Manhattan, NY
Bergen, NJ
Essex, NJ
Morris, NJ
Middlesex, NJ


